

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-99

**JUAN DAVID RODRIGUEZ,**

Appellant,

vs.

**THE STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE  
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-  
DADE COUNTY,  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

**LISA A. RODRIGUEZ**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0109370  
Office of the Attorney  
General  
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 950  
444 Brickell Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33131  
PH. (305) 377-5441  
FAX (305) 377-5654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv

INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 19

ARGUMENT . . . . . 25

    I.    THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT A NEW  
          PENALTY PHASE AFTER THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING FOR  
          HIS 3.850 MOTION. . . . . 25

        A.    THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY FOUND COUNSEL WAS NOT  
              INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO INVESTIGATE AND  
              PRESENT MENTAL HEALTH MITIGATION. . . . . 25

        B.    DR.    HABER’S    EVALUATION    WAS    NOT  
              CONSTITUTIONALLY INADEQUATE . . . . . 37

        C.    DEFENDANT    SUFFERED    NO    PREJUDICE    FROM  
              COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO PRESENT AT PENALTY  
              PHASE THE TESTIMONY OF SUBSEQUENT EXPERT. . . . . 39

    II.   THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S  
          NON-MENTAL HEALTH PENALTY PHASE CLAIM. . . . . 46

    III.  THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED  
          DEFENDANT’S GUILT PHASE ISSUES . . . . . 52

        A.    DEFENDANT’S BRADY ISSUE IS WITHOUT MERIT. . . . . 52

        B.    COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE DURING PENALTY  
              PHASE FOR FAILING TO INVESTIGATE AND PREPARE  
              FOR TRIAL, REQUEST A SEVERANCE, OR FAILING  
              TO OBJECT TO IDENTIFICATION TESTIMONY OR THE  
              EXPERT INSTRUCTION . . . . . 57

    IV.  THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S  
          PUBLIC RECORDS CLAIMS. . . . . 71

V.	DEFENDANT'S CLAIM THAT JUDGE CARNEY WAS BIASED AGAINST DEFENDANT IS WITHOUT AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISQUALIFIED IS MERITLESS AND SHOULD BE DENIED. . . . .	75
A.	ALLEGATIONS PERTAINING TO JUDGE CARNEY'S ALLEGED BIAS DURING DEFENDANT'S TRIAL ARE WITHOUT MERIT. . . . .	75
B.	ALLEGATIONS PERTAINING TO JUDGE CARNEY'S BIAS ON POST-CONVICTION ARE WITHOUT MERIT. . . . .	79
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIMS PERTAINING TO THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS. . . . .	83
VII.	DEFENDANT'S CLAIM REGARDING ALLEGED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED, NON-MERITORIOUS AND WAS CORRECTLY DENIED BY THE LOWER COURT. . . . .	86
VIII.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. . . . .	87
IX.	DEFENDANT'S CLAIM FOR INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILURE TO ENSURE COMPLETE RECORD OF TRIAL TRANSCRIPTS IS WITHOUT MERIT. . . . .	87
X.	DEFENDANT'S CLAIM REGARDING JUROR INTERVIEWS AND JUROR MISCONDUCT IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED. . . . .	88
XI.	DEFENDANT'S CLAIM REGARDING IMPERMISSIBLE VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND NON-MERITORIOUS. . . . .	89
XII.	DEFENDANT'S CUMULATIVE ERROR ARGUMENT IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT. . . . .	90
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	92
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	92

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Adams v. State,

456 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1988)	56
<u>Agan v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 1990)	51
<u>Allen v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1995)	91
<u>Arango v. State,</u> 411 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1982)	84
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S586 (Fla. July 13, 2000)	80
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright,</u> 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)	57, 83 87
<u>Bolender v. Singletary,</u> 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994)	48
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	21, 52
<u>Breedlove v. Singletary,</u> 595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1991)	84
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	49
<u>Brown v. Pate,</u> 577 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	78
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 502 So. 2d 979 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	65
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1994)	83, 85
<u>Buenoano v. Dugger,</u> 559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1990)	49, 89
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998)	51

<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	84
<u>Card v. Dugger,</u> 911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990)	84
<u>Card v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1986)	57
<u>Cave v. State,</u> 529 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1988)	50
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 634 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1994)	83,85
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S719 (Fla. Sept. 28, 2000)	31,36 48
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	85
<u>Correll v. Dugger,</u> 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	50
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 685 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1996)	22
<u>Davis v. Singletary,</u> 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997)	85
<u>Deaton v. Dugger,</u> 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993)	31,32
<u>Delap v. State,</u> 350 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1977)	89
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 515 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1987)	51
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	67
<u>Dragovich v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1986)	76,77

<u>Dugger v. Adams,</u> 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	85
<u>Ellis v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	65
<u>Engle v. Dugger,</u> 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	57
<u>Francis v. Barton,</u> 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1991)	67,83 84,88
<u>Francis v. Dugger,</u> 908 F.2d 696 (11th Cir. 1990)	49
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S451 (Fla. June 8, 2000)	86
<u>Gilliam v. State,</u> 582 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	76
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	65
<u>Groover v. Singletary,</u> 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995)	84
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	21
<u>Harris v. P.S. Mortgage and Investment Corp.,</u> 558 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	80
<u>Henderson v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1988)	57
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 107 (Fla. ), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1098 (1984)	84
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 965 (1995)	22
<u>Hill v. Lockhart,</u> 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	21

<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	83
<u>James v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1098 (1984)	55
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 393 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	67
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	73
<u>Johnston v. Dugger</u> , 583 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	56
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 455 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	84
<u>Kight v. Dugger</u> , 574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	76,83
<u>Kokal v. Dugger</u> , 718 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	84
<u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	83,85
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	65
<u>Marek v. Singletary</u> , 62 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	50
<u>Meadows v. State</u> , 534 So. 2d 1233 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988) . . . . .	65
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	52
<u>Mendyk v. State</u> , 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	49,52
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	79

<u>Mobil v. Trask,</u> 463 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	78
<u>Nassetta v. Kaplan,</u> 557 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	78,80
<u>Nateman v. Greenbaum,</u> 582 SO. 2d 643 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	78
<u>Oates v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	78
<u>Oats v. Dugger,</u> 638 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1994)	35,48
<u>Payne v. Tennessee,</u> 111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991)	91
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	37,57
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	52
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	91,93
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	67
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	77
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	55
<u>Rodriguez v. Florida,</u> 510 U.S. 830 (1993)	7
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992)	4,6 28,49 63,87 88,91



<u>Rose v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992)	80
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	83,86
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	22,53
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	84
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1991)	90
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied,</u> 467 U.S. 1220 (1984)	34,46
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999.)	22
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	20, 58
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</u> 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	66,76 77
<u>Thompkins v. Dugger,</u> 549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989)	49
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	76
<u>Times v. Ake,</u> 660 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1995)	72
<u>Turner v. Dugger,</u> 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	37
<u>United States v. Bailey,</u> 123 F.3d 1381 (11th Cir. 1997)	22,54
<u>United States v. Lochmondy,</u> 890 F.2d 817 (6th Cir. 1989)	22,54

<u>United States v. Michael</u> , 17 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1994)	22,54
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	84
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 553 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	93
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla.1995)	67,92
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1994)	88
<u>Zeigler v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1993)	51
